

## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL



RES. NO. 30-74

WHEREAS, the Papago Indian Tribe is currently developing long range planning to aid the Tribe in their quest for Papago self-sufficiency, and

WHEREAS, the Papago Tribal Government Administration Center has been a high priority item of the Papago Tribe for many years, and

WHEREAS, the present overcrowded and antiquated Tribal administration offices seriously impede efficient Tribal government administration and thus, restrict Tribal advancement and self-sufficiency, and

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Administration of the United States Government has recently been refunded by the U.S. Congress, and EDA has demonstrated an interest in assisting the Papago Tribe in their goal to obtain self-sufficiency, and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Papago Tribe that this is the most opportune time for the Tribe to seek financial assistance from EDA to translate the Papago Tribal Government Administration Cemter into a reality.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the rapago Council that the Chairman of the Papago Council is hereby authorized to take amy and all steps necessary to insure that the funding for the Tribal Government Administration Center to obtain from the appropriate federal agencies.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on August 5, 1974 at a meeting at which a quorum was present, with a vote of 19 for, 0 against and 3 absent, pursuant to the authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 2(d) of Article V of the Constitution of the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective upon passage by the Papago Council and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Dácob A. Escalante, Chairman

Delma M. García, Secretary

Joseph M. Lucero, Superintendent

Papago Agency

APPROVED:

19.74